As discussed above, Bronston Water’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test

year ended December 31, 2020, was adjusted to reconcile with the calendar year ended

December 31, 2021, based upon the 2021 Annual Report submitted to the Commission.21

Bronston Water’s Pro Forma Operating Statement, as determined by Commission Staff,

appears below.

21 2021 Annual Report.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -9- Case No. 2022-00117

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment.  In its application, Bronston Water proposed an

adjustment of $2,795 to increase Total Metered Retail Sales for 2020.22  Bronston Water

calculated the adjustment by creating a billing analysis for 2020,23 and subtracting water

leak adjustments of $3,36824 for a Net Water Sales total of $806,623.25  Bronston Water

provided a revised billing analysis  listing water usage and water sales revenue for the

22 Application, Attachment 4, Adjustment B.

23 Application, Attachment 5.

24 Bronston Water’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 15b, 15b_Adjustments.pdf..

25 Application, Attachment 5.

2020 to 2021 Test Year Commission Commission

2020 Reconciliation Adjusted for Staff's Staff's

Test Year Adjustments 2021 Actual Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Water Sales 816,495$   26,705$   843,200$   (3,198)$   (A)

(12,549)   (B) 827,453$

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 15,422   (B) 15,422

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 6,659   6,659   (4,202)   (C) 2,457

Total Operating Revenues 816,495   33,364   849,859   (4,527)   845,332

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 135,276   (3,657)   131,619   39,685   (D) 171,304

Salaries and Wages - Officers 8,050   650   8,700   300   (E) 9,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 6,655   (713)   5,942   (1,286)   (F) 4,656

Purchased Water 318,360   (57,661)   260,699   (11,219)   (G)

(63)   (H) 249,417

Purchased Power 5,064   112   5,176   (1)   (H) 5,175

Materials and Supplies 26,134   (5,487)   20,647   -   (I) 20,647

Contractual Services- Accounting 12,650   12,650   12,650

Contractual Services- Other 6,481   (2,278)   4,203   -   (I) 4,203

Transportation Expenses 6,773   154   6,927   6,927

Insurance- General Liability 17,113   (1,724)   15,389   15,389

Insurance- Worker's Compensation 754   1,790   2,544   2,544

Insurance- Other 99   99   99

Bad Debt Expense 2,348   2,123   4,471   4,471

Miscellaneous Expense 30,444   (659)   29,785   29,785

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 576,102   (67,251)   508,851   27,416   536,267

Depreciation 231,298   (153)   231,145   (75,268)   (J) 155,877

Taxes Other Than Income 13,680   (1,051)   12,629   3,036   (K) 15,665

Utility Operating Expenses 821,080   (68,455)   752,625   (44,816)   707,809

Net Operating Income (4,585)   101,819   97,234   40,289   137,523

Interest and Dividend Income 3,927   (1,750)   2,177   2,177

Income Available to Service Debt (658)$   100,069$   99,411$   40,289$   139,700$

Commission Staff’s Report
-10- Case No. 2022-00117

12-month test year of 2021 of $827,659.26  This normalized amount included an

adjustment for leaks of $(3,308).  Commission Staff revised the adjustment to $(3,514) to

include a $206 overpayment adjustment.27  The result is a normalized revenue amount of

$827,453.  However, as explained below, the test year revenue from rates included late

payment revenue of $12,549.  The net result is a decrease in test-year water sales

revenue of $3,198.

Meter Size Bills Gallons Sold Revenue

5/8 inch 22,306 63,204,410 774,602

1 inch 180 3,259,150 27,683

[…]

30 Case No. 2021-00475, Electronic Application of Carroll County Water District No. 1 for an
Adjustment of Rates Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC June 28, 2022).

31 Bronston Water’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 3.

Commission Staff’s Report
-12- Case No. 2022-00117

Pro Forma Adjustment $15,422

(C) Miscellaneous Service Revenue.  In its application, Bronston Water

proposed an adjustment to decrease Metered Retail Sales and increase Miscellaneous

Service Revenues by $12,667 to reclassify Miscellaneous Service Revenues that were

included as Metered Sales for the 2020 test year.32  In 2021, Bronston Water reported

$6,659 of Miscellaneous Service Revenue.33  Bronston Water provided information about

the nonrecurring charges revenue for the test year of 2021.34  Commission Staff

recommended revising the nonrecurring charges in the section above, which will result in

the adjustment calculated below for Miscellaneous Service Revenues of $2,457.  As a

result, Commission Staff made an adjustment to decrease Other Water Revenue by

$4,202 as shown below.

Nonrecurring Charges
Number of

Occurrences
Utility Pro

Forma
Adjustment

Comm.Staff
Pro Forma

Connection Turn-On Charge 28
84035

(336) 504

Re-connection Charge 53
2,650 (1,537) 1,113

Meter Re-set Charge 20
1,500 (980) 520

Returned Check Charge 16  48036
(160) 320

Difference between reported and calculated
1,189 (1,189)

 $   6,659  $   (4,202)  $  2,457

32  Application, Attachment 4, Adjustment A.

33  2021 Annual Report at 49.

34 Bronston Water’s Response to Staff’s Third Request, Item 3, 3_Non-recurring_Charges.

35 Bronston Water’s Response to Staff’s Third Request, Item 4, 4_Non-
Recurring_Charge_Rate.xlsx and Item 5, 5_New_Connections_and_Type.xlsx.

36 Bronston Water’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 9, and Bronston Water’s Response to
Staff’s Third Request, Item 3, 3_Non-recurring_Charges.xlsx and Item 4, 4_Non-
Recurring_Charge_Rate.xlsx.

Commission Staff’s Report
-13- Case No. 2022-00117

(D) Salaries and Wages - Employees.  Bronston Water proposed an adjustment

[…]

however, upon examination, Commission Staff calculated a different adjustment amount.

In this proceeding, Commission Staff found no evidence to support depreciable lives that

vary significantly from the midpoint of the NARUC ranges.  After further review of Bronston

Water’s plant ledger, Commission Staff decreased Bronston Water’s Depreciation

Expense by $75,268 to $155,877 as shown below.

56 Application, Attachment 4, Adjustment G.

57 Cover letter and 2021 Depreciation Schedule, (filed Aug. 5, 2022).

Commission Staff’s Report
-20- Case No. 2022-00117

(K) Taxes Other Than Income - FICA.  In its application, Bronston Water

proposed an adjustment to increase 2020 test year Taxes Other Than Income by $1,280

in order to account for the increase in payroll taxes due to the increase in Salaries and

Wages Expense.58  However, as explained in Adjustment (E) above, Commission Staff

calculated 2021 test year pro forma Salaries and Wages expense of $171,304.

Therefore, Commission Staff calculated an increase to Taxes Other Than Income of

$3,036 as shown below.

58 Application, Attachment 4, Adjustment H.

2021 Depreciation Pro Forma

Asset Group Depreciation Adjustment Depreciation

Structures and Improvements 944$   (501)$  443$

Communication & Comnputer Eqmt. 364 44 408

Pumping Equipment 382 1 383

Hydrants 134 (88) 46

Transmission & Distribution Mains 168,118   (54,616)   113,502

Meter Installation 19,051   (2,009) 17,042

Services 474 (1) 473

Reservoirs & Tanks 32,011   (17,387)   14,624

Transportation Equipment 9,667 (710) 8,957

Total 231,145$   (75,268)$   155,877$

Pro Forma Salaries and Wages Expense 171,304$

Multiplied by: 7.65 Percent FICA Rate 7.65%

Pro Forma Payroll Taxes 13,105

Less: Test Year Adjusted for 2021 Actual (10,069)

Payroll Tax Adjustment 3,036$

Taxes other than Income- FICA

Commission Staff’s Report
-21- Case No. 2022-00117

OVERALL REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
REQUIRED REVENUE INCREASE

The Commission has historically applied a DSC method to calculate the Overall

Revenue Requirement of water districts and water associations.  This method allows for

recovery of (1) cash-related pro forma operating expenses; (2) recovery of depreciation